City of Sidney, MT
Zoning/Board of Adjustment Meeting
December 18, 2024 8:00 AM
115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social
distancing cannot be accomplished. If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also
invited to participate via a Zoom meeting. You can participate via phone:

Meeting ID: 713 808 5898 Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799

1. New Business

a. Ace Hardware Variance Request
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Item a.

\ City
- A of

=\ 7 Sidney

115 2nd Street S.E., Sidney, Montana - 406-433-2809

Re: Variance Request for 500 N Central Ave
Dear City of Sidney Resident,

This is notice that Sidney Ace Hardware is requesting a variance per City Code 11-10-33. The
current zoning for this location is B-1: Community Highway Business. The legal description is:
Lot 006A, Block 001, Amended Plat of Augustus Vaux Subdivision. Sidney Ace Hardware would
like to add an eight-foot fence instead of a six-foot fence.

A Board of Adjustments Meeting/Zoning Board will be called for Wednesday December 18t",

2024 at 8:00 am at City Hall to decide on this matter. If you have any comment for or against

this variance request please either attend the Board of Adjustments meeting or contact City

Clerk/Treasurer Jessica Chamberlin, who will present to the Board. You can also participate
\with the following zoom information:

Meeting ID: 713 808 5898 Passcode: 4332809 Or by calling: 1-346-248-7799

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact City Hall at the above contact
information.

BreeAnn Shanks
Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer
City of Sidney

The City of Sidney is an equal opportunity provider.




City of Sidney

Montana’s Sunrise City

Item a.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE WITHIN THE CITY OF SIDNEY

The undersigned hereby makes application for a variance pursuant to Chapter 11.22.48 of the
Sidney Zoning Ordinance
Name of Property Owner: \(. WG € Vina LLC

Name of Applicant:__ (" haes O Ving/ (%\L,.‘)}

Address of Applicant:___ 122k indlycein Tzl \771 \'HI'\C\S MT SA108

Phone Number of Applicant: A A0~ T4

Legal Description of property:uithin Lot G A Pk | of Fwe Asvicd Viet of AudusiaeNliny Subdivisicn (n e

Current Zoning: SWilg Sechion 28, TI3M, RSAE, pmm. , Ci OF Sldied , KitindZie Couitty, (VIoN e

Land Area:_ AL, (L4 %%Ci—

Variance request if for the following reasons:_ 51X fsex {ee o -eif’)\h‘\ ot e

(use additional pages if necessary)

7B\ C ovmwmhﬁ \‘kg\\u\"a%\l&mrSS
In addition to the above, submit a plot plan drawn to scale on paper not larger than 11" x 17” which
includes all existing and proposed structures and proposed variance measurements, a list of names,
mailing addresses, and labels of all property owners within 300ft of the subject property and a $500
filing fee. The application will not be considered complete until all information is submitted.

Procedure

The Board of Adjustment is assigned authority to hear, consider and make recommendations to the
Mayor and City Council on whether to approve, approve with conditions or disapprove applications
on Variance application. These applications are reviewed and decided pursuant to procedures in
Section 11.21.48 Procedures for Decisions by Planning Board/Zoning Commission of Board of

Adjustment.

Standards
Approval of a Variance shall require the Board Of Adjustment making each of the following Finding
of Fact. Please write a short explanation why you feel your project meets these requirements. All
seven must be met
1. Special Conditions
There are special circumstances or conditions that are peculiar to the land or building for
which the Variance is sought that do not apply generally to land or buildings in the
neighborhood; and

115 Second Street SE * Sidney, MT 59270
Phone: (406) 433-2809 * Fax: (406} 433-7509




City of Sidney tem

Montana’s Sunrise City

Not Result of Applicant
The special circumstances or conditions have not resulted from an act of the applicant or
been established to circumvent this Ordinance; and

Strict Application Unreasonable

Due tc the special circumstances or conditicns, the strict application of the Crdinance
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building or create an undue
hardship on the landowner; and

Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use
Granting the Variance is necessary to provide a reasonable use of the land or building; and

Minimum Variance
The Variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow a reasonable use of the land or
building; and

iNot injurious
Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the
public welfare; and

115 Second Street SE * Sidney, MT 59270
Phone: (406) 433-2809 * Fax: (406) 433-7509




City of Sidney

Montana’s Sunrise City
7. Consistent with Ordinance
Granting the Variance is consistent with the purposes and intent of this Ordinance. Code
States:
“11.1.30 PURPOSES AND INTENT
The purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance are to:
11.1.31 PURPOSE
Promote the health, safety and general welfare for the citizens of Sidney; and
11.1.32 INTENT
Implement the policies, goals and strategies of Sidney Growth Policy.”
A variance to Allowed Uses of zoning district is prohibited.

Item a.

| hereby certify that the above information is true and correct for the above described property.

Gl D Ko,

Apphca nt ‘élgnature

/ For Office Use Only
pate Filed: Nowe mbes Aoth |, A0RU Filing Fee: dﬁ‘fa’) fee)
Vote (3 yes votes are required to grant a variance) ,
Yes No Red H: ZHo17
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No

Board decision to approve/deny request/and or conditions of
approval:

Zoing - Deggyber 1880, 4001 © GO
Coundil - Sy @, 9035 6 6 3opu

115 Second Street SE * Sidney, MT 59270
Phone: (406) 433-2809 * Fax: (406) 433-7509




Item a.

Variance request questions for Ace Hardware. .

1.

i

We request to take the allowed fence from 6ft to 8ft tall to make the area more secure from
theft. In the current zone a building is allowed to be built to the property line up to 50ft tall.

8 ft fence would help detour theft. This would allow us to put more merchandise in the lot with
the reduced chance of theft.

This fence would help reduce theft. The Sidney store has had things that were on top of a conex
storage container that were attempted to be stolen in the recent past. We believe that a 8ft
fence would be proper deterrent.

This would allow Ace to bring more products to the Sidney Store, and be stored in a safer
environment.

With the fence more products would be available for sale.

This would also add some parking in front of the fence.

We feel that a variance would be consistent with the ordinance.
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SITE PLAN
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CITY OF SIDNEY

NOTICE

There will be a Public Hearing on Wednesday December 18", 2024 at
8:00 A.M., at the City Council Chambers at City Hall in front of the
Zoning/Board of Adjustments, for the purpose of considering a lot
coverage variance request of Sidney Ace Hardware to have eight foot
fence instead of a six foot fence per City Code 11-10-33. This
property is located at 500 N Central Ave, Lot 006A, Block 001,
Amended Plat of Augustus Vaux Subdivision.

For further information regarding this matter or call-in information,

you may contact the City Clerk for the City of Sidney at 115 2" St SE,
Sidney, Montana, Tel: 406-433-2809.

BreeAnn Shanks
Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer

Publish: November 30%, and December 7t, 2024.
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Item a.

INTERIM AD DRAFT

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run in Sidney Herald on the dates indicated below. If
changes are needed, please contact us prior to deadline at (406) 433-2403.

Notice ID: MtdBgNpQO9IOrDvxaGb6T | Proof Updated: Nov. 21, 2024 at 11:07am MST
Notice Name: Sidney Ace Hardware Variance

FILER

Chamberlain

(406) 433-2809

Columns Wide:

Number of Lines:

City Clerk & Treasurer Jessica

clerktreasurer@cityofsidneymt.com

1

Total Column Inches: 3.83

31

11/30/2024: Public Notice
12/07/2024: Public Notice

Subtotal
Tax
Processing Fee

Total

This is not an invoice. Below is an estimated price, and it is
subject to change. You will receive an invoice with the final

price upon invoice creation by the publisher.

FILING FOR

Sidney Herald

Ad
Legals
Class:

46.94
46.94

$93.88
$0.00
$9.39

$103.27

See Proof on Next Page
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Public Natice
CITY OF SIDNEY

NOTICE

There will be a Public Hearing on
Wednesday December 18th, 2024
at 8:00 A.M., at the City Council
Chambers at City Hall in front of
the Zoning/Board ot Adjustments,
for the purpose of considering a lot
coverage variance request of Sid-
nay Ace Hardware to have eight foot
fence Instead of a six foot fence per
City Code 11-10-33. This property
is located at 500 N Central Ave, Lot
006A, Block 001, Amended Plat of
Augustus Vaux Subdivision.

For further information regarding this
matter or call-in information, you may
contact the City Clerk for the City of
Sidney at 115 2nd St SE, Sidnay,
Montana, Tel: 406-433-2809.

BreeAnn Shanks
Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer

MNAXLP ###### Published No-
vember 30, December 7, 2024
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